# CELERO ACCESSIBILITY PLAN JUNE 2023

Version 1.0



# Legal Notice

YOUR RIGHTS TO USE THIS DOCUMENT AND THE INFORMATION IT CONTAINS ARE RESTRICTED BY LAW AND BY AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

This Document is confidential and contains information that is proprietary to Celero Solutions and the persons from whom Celero Solutions may have licensed certain elements of the documentation or who have given permission for their information to be used in this Document.

No part of this Document including any modifications or amendments thereto may be reproduced, transmitted, distributed, or stored in any form or on any medium whether or not transiently or incidentally to some other use of this Document without the prior express written permission of Celero Solutions.

Except as specifically set forth in this document, Celero Solutions makes no representations, warranties or conditions, whether expressed, implied, or statutory, with respect to this document or its contents. Unless explicitly stated in this document, Celero Solutions disclaims any representations, warranties or conditions, including any implied or statutory warranties or conditions of merchantability, merchantable quality, durability, fitness for a particular purpose, or no infringement.

© Celero Solutions 2023. All rights reserved.

- <sup>®</sup> CELERO & Design are registered trademarks of Celero Solutions Inc.
- <sup>®</sup> Celero Xpress & Design are registered trademarks of Celero Solutions Inc.
- <sup>®</sup> eroSERVE is a registered trademark of Celero Solutions Inc.
- eroWORKS is a registered trademark of Celero Solutions Inc. Celero's eroWORKS Retail Banking Platform is powered by Fiserv.
- <sup>®</sup> Fiserv and DNA are registered trademarks of Fiserv Inc.
- <sup>®</sup> eroSERVE is a registered trademark of Celero Solutions Inc.
- <sup>®</sup> ebankIT and logo mark are registered trademarks of EBANKIT-OMNICHANNEL INNOVATION, S.A.
- <sup>®</sup> MEMBERDIRECT & Design are registered trademarks owned by Credit Union Central of Canada, used under license.
- <sup>+</sup> Trade-mark of Interac Inc. Used under license.

# **Table of Contents**

GENERAL1
Contact Methods
ACCESSIBILITY PRIORITIES
Employment1
Information and Communication Technologies1
Communication, other than Information and Communication Technologies
PROCUREMENT OF GOODS, SERVICES AND FACILITIES
DESIGN AND DELIVERY OF PROGRAMS AND SERVICES
CONSULTATIONS

# GENERAL

Celero Solutions is committed to the goal of providing respectful, barrier-free customer service to all. We are grateful to receive all feedback on our accessibility initiatives.

To provide feedback or request further information about Celero Solutions accessibility policies and practices, or to ask a question or lodge a complaint, you may contact Jordan Smid, Director of Marketing.

## **CONTACT METHODS**

- Phone: +1 (403) 258-5958
- Email: jordan.smid@celero.ca
- Online Form: https://celero.ca/accessibility/
- Mailing address: 500 227 11 Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2R 1R9

# **ACCESSIBILITY PRIORITIES**

#### **EMPLOYMENT**

We provide reasonable accommodation for a person with special needs based upon any characteristic as outlined in the definition of discrimination in the Provincial Human Rights Codes, to the point of undue hardship to Celero.

We ensure our policies, practices and measures reflect principles of dignity, independence, integration, and equal opportunity for people with disabilities.

We aim to remove barriers in our workplace. If a barrier cannot be removed, we seek to provide reasonable accommodations to affected employees.

## INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES

We aim to ensure our website meets or exceeds the latest accessibility standards, including Website Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG).

#### **COMMUNICATION, OTHER THAN INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES**

We meet communication needs by offering to communicate in different ways, such as writing things down, reading things out loud, and taking extra time to explain things.

We accommodate the use of assistive devices, such as communication or hearing devices.

We let the public know when and why an accessibility feature is temporarily unavailable by putting up on-site signs or posting information online. We include information on how long the feature will be unavailable, and whether there are other ways to access our goods and services.

We make our public events accessible, including meetings, hearings and consultations.

## **PROCUREMENT OF GOODS, SERVICES AND FACILITIES**

We are examining ways to make the process of buying goods and services, and leasing facilities from suppliers more accessible and continually welcome feedback in this area.

## **DESIGN AND DELIVERY OF PROGRAMS AND SERVICES**

We are examining ways to make the design and delivery of programs and services more accessible and continually welcome feedback in this area.

#### **CONSULTATIONS**

Celero's consultation approach included the involvement of employees and internal stakeholders and working with individuals knowledgeable in addressing accessibility concerns. We also have a feedback process through which we can review and address accessibility concerns.